To authorise the Town Council, subject to the terms, conditions, provisions, declarations, and others specified in the said Bond of Servitude, to manage and administer the said Crook of the Moss Water Supply, in the same manner, and with the same powers as if the said supply had been introduced by the Town Council, under and by virtue of "The Burgh Police (Scotland) Act, 1892," and to borrow monies for the renewal of the pipes and other works in connection with the said Water Supply, or for the improvement thereof.

To transfer to and vest in the Town Council the lands known as the Common Muir of Auchterarder, vested in the Auchterarder Muir Commissioners under and by virtue of "The Auchterarder Muir Improvement Act, 1860," together with the said Auchterarder Muir Commissioners' whole right, title, and interest therein, and all sums of money held by them in name of Sinking Fund or otherwise.

To authorise the Town Council to hold, manage, and administer the Common Muir of Auchterarder, and all sums transferred from the Auchterarder Muir Commissioners, for behoof of the inhabitants of the Burgh of Auchterarder, and to apply the free annual income or produce to be derived therefrom towards the reduction of the Burgh Assessments, or otherwise for the purposes of the "Burgh Police (Scotland) Act, 1892."

To transfer to and vest in the Town Council the Girnal House and Steelyard Trustees' Property, situated on the north side of the High Street of Auchterarder, together with the said Trustees' whole right, title, and interest therein, and sums of money in their hands.

To authorise the Town Council to hold, maintain, manage, and administer the said Girnal House and Steelyard Trustees' Property, and sums of money transferred to them, and to apply the free annual income or produce to be derived therefrom towards the reduction of the Burgh Assessments, or otherwise for the purposes of the "Burgh Police (Scotland) Act, 1892."

To authorise the Town Council to borrow money for the repair, maintenance, improvement, enlargement, renewal, or reconstruction of the said Girnal House and Steelyard Trustees' Property, and to pay the interest thereof and the sinking fund for the liquidation of such sums as may be borrowed, either out of the free annual income or produce to be derived from the letting out of said subjects, or out of the General Improvement Assessment of the Burgh.

To transfer to and vest in the Town Council the Aytoun Hall Property, situated on the north side of the High Street of Auchterarder, immediately to the west of the said Girnal House and Steelyard Trustees' Property, together with the whole right, title, and interest therein of the Trustees for the Subscribers to the Aytoun Memorial Hall, and all funds held by them, but subject always to the debt of £400 presently affecting the said Hall Property.

To authorise the Town Council to hold, maintain, manage, and administer the said Aytoun Hall Property, and apply the free annual income or produce to be derived therefrom towards the reduction of the Burgh Assessments, or otherwise | cedure may be by way of Private Bill, and this

for the purposes of the "Burgh Police (Scotland) Act, 1892.

To authorise the Town Council to alter or enlarge the said Aytoun Hall Property, in order to make it or a part thereof suitable for a Court Hall or Council Chambers and Offices, in the same manner as if the said Property had been acquired under and by virtue of Section 315 of the "Burgh Police (Scotland) Act, 1892," and to borrow in terms of said Section.

To repeal Sections 3 to 14 inclusive, and 24, 25, and 28, and Section 22 from and after the words "Provided always," and Section 27 from and after the words "Fifthly," of the "Auchterarder Muir Improvement Act, 1860" (23 and 24 Victoria, chap. 119).

To direct that the Act confirming the said Provisional Order shall be a full and sufficient warrant to the Town Council to expede infeftment and to complete its title to the several heritable properties which may be vested in it by the said Order.

To authorise that the Order shall, on the completion of the several transfers therein authorised, operate as a transfer to the Town Council of the whole debts, liabilities, and obligations, due or undertaken by the Trustees, Commissioners, or other custodiers of the said several properties transferred to it, the Town Council being bound to free and relieve them thereof, and as a full and complete discharge and ratification to the several bodies of Commissioners and Trustees therein mentioned, past and present, of their whole actings and intromissions respectively in connection with the several subjects, and with the Funds administered by them respectively, and to free and relieve them respectively of all liability, past, present, or future, with regard thereto.

To direct that all costs, charges, and expenses of and incident to the preparing for, obtaining, passing, and effectuating the Order, or otherwise in relation thereto, shall be paid by the Town Council, either out of the Funds to be transferred to it in virtue of the Order, or out of the General Improvement Rate of the Burgh of Auchterarder, with power to the Town Council to spread the payment of such costs, charges, and expenses over such a period, not exceeding five years, as it may think proper.

And Notice is also hereby given that a Copy of the Draft Provisional Order and of this Notice, as published in the "Edinburgh Gazette," will be deposited for public inspection, on or before the 30th day of November 1902, in the Office at Perth of the Principal Sheriff-Clerk of the County of Perth, and with the Town-Clerk of the Burgh of Auchterarder, at his Office there.

Printed Copies of the Petition and Draft Order will be deposited at the Office of the Secretary for Scotland, Whitehall, London, on or before the 17th day of December next, and in the Office of the Clerk of the Parliaments, and in the Private Bill Office of the House of Commons. A Copy of the Draft Provisional Order will also be deposited with the Treasury and other Public Departments.

The subsequent procedure will be by way of Provisional Order, unless it is otherwise decided in terms of "The Private Legislation Procedure (Scotland) Act, 1899," in which case the pro-